

No. S131798

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CALIFORNIANS FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MERVYN'S LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

**On Petition for Review After a Denial
Of a Motion to Dismiss by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four**

Unfair Competition Case
(See Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, rule 16(d))

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
CALIFORNIANS FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS**

Barbara Jones, CA Bar No. 88448
AARP Foundation Litigation
200 South Los Robles, Ste.400
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: (626) 585-2628
Facsimile: (626) 583-8538

On Brief:
Thomas Osborne, DC Bar No. 428164
AARP Foundation Litigation
Michael Schuster, DC Bar No. 934133
AARP
601 E. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
Telephone: (202) 434-2060

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF; AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT CALIFORNIANS FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST RETROACTIVE OPERATION OF A STATUTE APPLIES EQUALLY TO VOTER-PASSED INITIATIVES	2
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATUTES CANNOT BE RETROACTIVELY APPLIED IF THE EFFECT OF THE STATUTE IS TO WHOLLY ELIMINATE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS	3
III. RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION DEPRIVES PARTIES OF NOTICE AS TO THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW GOVERNING THEIR TRANSACTIONS AND OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONFORM THEIR CONDUCT TO THE DEMANDS OF THE LAW	6
A. Retroactive legislation that eliminates a pending claim violates the California Constitution	6
B. Like California, numerous state courts have held that retroactive legislation that interferes with substantive or vested rights is unconstitutional and will not be enforced	8

IV. EVEN PROCEDURAL CHANGES SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN
RETROACTIVE EFFECT IF THE RESULT WOULD BE UNJUST
OR IMPRACTICAL 10

V. AN EXPRESS SAVINGS CLAUSE IN A REPEALING
STATUTE IS NOT NECESSARY TO PRESERVE PENDING
LITIGATION. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1947) 30 Cal. 2d 388	2
<i>Anderson Consulting, LLP v. Gavin</i> (2001) 255 Conn. 498 [767 A.2d 692]	9
<i>Aronson v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 191 Cal. App. 3d 294	7
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. County of San Bernadino</i> (1966) 242 Cal. App. 2d 68	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Walker</i> (1994) 445 Mich. 682 [520 N.W.2d 135]	10
<i>County of Alameda v. Kuchel</i> (1948) 32 Cal. 2d 193	12
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Maryland, Inc.</i> (2002) 370 Md. 604 [805 A.2d 1061]	10
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 1188	2
<i>Envtl. Confed. of Sw. Florida v. State of Florida, Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> (2004) 29 Fla. L. Weekly D2421 [886 So.2d 1013]	8
<i>First of America Trust Co. v. Armstead</i> (1996) 171 Ill. 2d 282 [664 N.E.2d 36]	9
<i>Harrod v. Glickman</i> (8th Cir. 2000) 206 F.3d 783	5, 6

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 939	3, 4
<i>In re Marriage of Buol</i> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 751	7
<i>Karl v. Bryant Air Conditioning Co.</i> (1982) 416 Mich. 558 [331 N.W.2d 456]	8, 9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244	4, 5, 11
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> (1998) 91 N.Y.2d 577 [696 N.E.2d 978]	9
<i>Mathews v. Kidder</i> (W.D. Pa. 1998) 161 F.3d 156	5
<i>Metro. Dade Countv v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> (1999) 24 Fla. L. Weekly S267 [737 So. 2d 494]	10
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 828	4, 8
<i>Physicians Com. for Responsible Med. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> (2004) 119 Cal. App. 4th 120	13
<i>Schedt v. Dewey</i> (1994) 246 Neb. 573 [520 N.W.2d 541]	9
<i>Scott v. Boos</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 215 F.3d 940	5
<i>Synalloy Corp. v. Newton</i> (1985) 254 Ga. 174 [326 S.E.2d 470]	9
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 282	10

<i>Traub v. Edwards</i> (1940) 38 Cal. App. 2d 719	13
<i>Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm'n v. Riverdale Heights Vol. Fire Co.</i> (1987) 308 Md. 556 [520 A.2d 1319]	8
<i>Western Sec. Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 232	7
<i>Yoshioka v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 58 Cal. App. 4th 972.	7
<i>Zaragoza v. Dir. of Dept. Of Revenue</i> (Colo. 1985) 702 P.2d 274	10

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const. art. 1, § 7	6
-------------------------------	---

STATUTES

California

California Business and Professions Code:

§ 4	12
§ 17200	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 64	<i>passim</i>

Federal

Disaster Assistance Act of 1989:

Pub. L. No. 101-82, 103 Stat. 564	5
---	---

Federal False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) 3, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3729 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 J. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* § 1392 (1833),
available at http://www.constitution.org/js/js_334.txt 6
Herbert Broom, *A Selection of Legal Maxims* 24 (8th ed. 1911) 6
Lon L. Fuller, *The Morality of Law* 53 (1964) 6
